
 
 

28 November 2022 
 
 

Joint Strategic Committee 
 

Date: 
 

6 December 2022 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue: 
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre 
 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Neil Parkin (Adur Chair), Angus Dunn (Adur Vice-
Chair), Carson Albury, Kevin Boram, Emma Evans and Steve Neocleous 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Dr Beccy Cooper (Worthing Chairman), Carl 
Walker (Worthing Vice-Chairman), Martin McCabe, Helen Silman, Emma Taylor, John 
Turley, Vicki Wells, Rosey Whorlow and Rita Garner 
 
 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interests   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
  
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on 11 

October 2022, copies of which have previously been circulated. 
  

Public Document Pack



3. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

  
Questions should be submitted by noon on Wednesday 30th November 2022 
to  Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk    
  
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

4. Members Questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules.  
 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Wednesday 30th November 2022 
to  Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk    
 
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent.  

  
6. 2023/24 Budget Update  (Pages 5 - 28) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, a 

copy is attached as item 6. 
  

7. Joint Mid Year Treasury Management Review 2022/23  (Pages 29 - 50) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, a 

copy is attached as item 7. 
  

8. JOSC report on the review of Adur and Worthing Evening and Night-time 
Economy  (Pages 51 - 62) 

 
 To consider a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, a 

copy is attached as item 8. 
  

9. Falls Prevention - Inter Authority Agreement  (Pages 63 - 70) 
 
 To consider a report from the Director for Communities, a copy is attached as 

item 9. 
 

Part B - Not for Publication – Exempt Information Reports 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be live streaming the meeting, including public question time. A 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded).  

 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
 Democratic Services Lead  
 01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Andrew Mathias 
Senior Solicitor  
01903 221032 
andrew.mathias@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
6th December 2022

Key Decision [Yes/No]
Ward(s) Affected: All

2023/24 Budget update

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Officer Contact Details:-
Sarah Gobey, Chief Financial Officer
(01903) 221221
sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 This report provides members with a progress report on the delivery of
our financial strategy for 2023/24, along with details of the proposals that
will help deliver a balanced budget for the next financial year and
beyond. These proposals have already been considered by the
constituent authorities.

1.2 Contained within this report are the specific budget proposals to increase
income, to deliver efficiency, and other savings initiatives for 2023/24
which impact on the Joint Strategic Committee.

1.3  The following appendices have been attached to this report:

(i) Appendix 1 5 year forecast for Joint Strategic Committee
(ii) Appendix 2 Committed growth items; and
(iii) Appendix 3 Savings proposals to be approved.

1
5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk


2. Recommendations

2.1 The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to:
(i)        Note the current 5 year forecasts at appendix 1;
(ii)       Note the committed growth items as set out in appendix 2; and
(iii) Note the proposed savings as set out in appendix 3 which have

already been considered by the constituent authorities.

3. Context

3.1 The Joint Strategic Committee considered the outline 5-year forecast for
2023/24 to 2027/28 and the Budget Strategy on 5th July 2022, which was
subsequently adopted by each full Council. At this stage in the budget
cycle, the report identified the following cumulative shortfall in funding for
the Joint Strategic Committee:

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Adur 3,770 4,650 5,038 5,650 6,275

3.2 The report to the JSC in July also identified that the JSC was under
financial pressure with inevitable consequences for the two Councils. The
major factors behind this pressure are: the current level of inflation with
impacts both on salary and energy costs; and the impact of resolving the
waste dispute. The most recent monitoring confirms that the likely
overspend related to the Joint Strategic Committee wi
[...]
ged through
turnover. This will leave the team
with less resilience in managing
sickness/ annual leave. This may
result in us having to appoint
agency drivers or on occasion not
complete all rounds.

10,000 3,600 6,400 10,000 3,600 6,400

Total Departmental Savings 1,117,180 460,760 729,990 1,117,180 460,760 694,990

Total savings identified 2,017,920 811,930 1,279,560 1,880,280 826,330 1,270,160

2327



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Joint Governance Committee
29 November, 2022

Joint Strategic Committee
6 December, 2022

Key Decision : No
Ward(s) Affected: All

Joint Mid Year Treasury Management Review 2022/23

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Officer Contact Details:-
Joel Goacher, Group Accountant (Strategic Finance)
01903 221236
joel.goacher@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this and the other treasury management reports that are
submitted during the year is to ensure that proper scrutiny is undertaken of the
treasury and capital expenditure activities of the Councils and that the activities
are conducted in a prudent manner in order to safeguard the financial position
of the Councils.

1.2 Councils are required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act
2003 to produce a mid-year treasury management review of activities; and a
review of performance against the prudential and treasury indicators for the
year.

1.3 The key message arising from this report is that both Adur and Worthing
Councils have complied with the approved policies and the indicators agreed
prior to the start of the financial year with the exception of one minor breach as
detailed within the report.

1.4 This report asks Members to note the Treasury Management mid-year
performance for Adur and Worthing Councils at the 30 September 2022, as
required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003.

29

Agenda Item 7

mailto:joel.goacher@adur-worthing.gov.uk


2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Joint G
[...]
d treasury
management service. This contract is due to be re-procured for 1st April
2024.

13. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

13.1 This report has no quantifiable additional financial implications to those
outlined above.  Interest payable and interest receivable arising from treasury
management operations, and annual revenue provisions for repayment of
debt, form part of the revenue budget.

14. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

14.1 The presentation of the Half Year Report is required by regulations issued
under the Local Government Act 2003 to review the treasury management
activities, the actual prudential indicators and the treasury related indicators
for 2022/23.

42



Background Papers

Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment
Strategy Report 2022/23 to 2024/25 (Adur Council 24th February 2022 and Worthing
Council 22 February 2022)
Annual Joint In-House Treasury Management Operations Report 1 April 2021 –
31 March 2022 (JGC  28 July 2022  JSC 11 October 2022)
Link Treasury Services Ltd Half Year Report Template 2022/23

Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral
Guidance Notes (CIPFA)
The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (CIPFA)

43



SUSTAINABILITY & RISK ASSESSMENT

1. ECONOMIC

The treasury management function ensures that the Councils have sufficient
liquidity to finance their day to day operations. Borrowing is arranged as
required to fund the capital programmes. Available funds are invested
according to the specified criteria to ensure security of the funds, liquidity and,
after these considerations, to maximise the rate of return.

2. SOCIAL

2.1 Social Value
Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.2 Equality Issues
Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.3 Community Safety Issues (Section 17)
Matter considered and no issues identified.

2.4 Human Rights Issues
Matter considered and no issues identified.

3. ENVIRONMENTAL
Matter considered and no issues identified.

4. GO
[...]
ields and the resulting downward pressure on equity
valuations as well as concerns over economic growth leading to a deterioration in
investor risk appetite.

Interest rate forecasts

The Council has appointed Link Group as its treasury advisors and part of their
service is to assist the Council to formulate a view on interest rates. The PWLB rate
forecasts below are based on the Certainty Rate (the standard rate minus 20 bps)
which has been accessible to most authorities since 1st November 2012.

The latest forecast on 27th September sets out a view that both short and long-dated
interest rates will be elevated for some little while, as the Bank of England seeks to
squeeze inflation out of the economy, whilst the government is providing a package
of fiscal loosening to try and protect households and businesses from the ravages of
ultra-high wholesale gas and electricity prices.

The increase in PWLB rates reflects a broad sell-off in sovereign bonds
internationally but more so the disaffection investors have with the position of the UK
public finances after September’s “fiscal event”. To that end, the MPC has tightened
short-term interest rates with a view to trying to slow the economy sufficiently to keep
the secondary effects of inflation – as measured by wage rises – under control, but its
job is that much harder now.

Our PWLB rate forecasts below are based on the Certainty Rate (the standard rate
minus 20 bps, calculated as gilts plus 80bps) which has been accessible to most
authorities since 1st November 2012.

50



Joint Strategic Committee
6 December 2022

Key Decision [No]

Ward(s) Affected:N/A

JOSC report on the review of Adur and Worthing Evening and Night time
economy

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Officer Contact Details
Mark Lowe
Scrutiny and Risk Officer
Tel: 01903 221009
mark.lowe@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1.    Purpose

1.1   The Joint Strategic Committee (JSC) is asked to receive and consider the
findings and revised recommendations of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny
Committee (JOSC) review on the Adur and Worthing evening and night time
economy (ENTE). These recommendations follow on from the discussions of
a Working Group set up by JOSC and also the earlier consideration by the
JSC on 5 July 2022. A copy of the revised recommendations from the
Working Group to JOSC is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

1.2   The Working Group has identified a number of findings and the Working
Group considers that its report and findings/research can help the Councils
and other agencies in developing the ENTE for the benefit of local
communities, businesses and visitors to the areas.

1
51

Agenda Item 8



2.    Recommendations

2.1   That the JSC refers the findings and recommendations from JOSC and its
Working Group to the relevant Adur and Worthing Cabinet Members who
have responsibility for this area of work, for consideration and action, the
outcomes from which should be reported back to JOSC as part of the annual
review.

3. Context

3.1 In 2020 as part of its Work Programme, the Joint Overview and Scrutiny
Committee (JOSC) agreed to set up a Working Group to review the Adur and
Worthing ENTE to help improve the ENTE and to assist in the recovery
process during and after the Covid-19 pandemic.

3.2 Former Councillor Bob Smytherman Chaired the Working Group and the other
Members were Councillors Carol Albury and Joe Pannell (Adur) and Sally
Smith (Worthing). Councillor Andy McGregor (Adur) was a co-opted member
of the Working Group. The following terms of reference were agreed:-

1. To review the evening and night time economy in Adur and Worthing post
Covid-19; and

2. To consider if there is a need for any new approaches/changes to be
introduced in Adur and Worthing to improve the evening and night time
economies and to assist in the recovery process post Covid-19.

3.3 Recommendations from the Working Group report were agreed by JOSC in
March 2022 for referra
[...]
by Government to introduce the 
same controls and regulations for Air BnB 
accommodation as applies to B&B and Guesthouse 
accommodation.

As above. This can be achieved via letter to 
Government and LGA. High Medium

Recommendation to be removed 
as Working Group considers that, 
whilst the issue is important, it is 
not directly relevant to the 
evening and night time economy 
and this review. A detailed 
accommodation analysis is 
currently taking place.  

61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Joint Strategic Committee
6th December 2022

Key Decision [Yes]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Falls Prevention - Inter Authority Agreement

Report by the Director for Communities

Officer Contact Details
janice.hoiles@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose
1.1. To seek agreement to enter into an inter authority agreement with

Mid Sussex District Council (MSDC) to deliver a countywide falls
prevention programme, as part of the Wellbeing programme of
activities, externally funded through the partnership arrangement with
WSCC

1.2. Agreement will enable the procurement of a falls prevention
programme consistent with other District and Boroughs in West
Sussex, to be carried out by MSDC on behalf of Adur & Worthing
Councils

1.3. The current contract with an external provider to deliver a Falls
Prevention programme contract has been in place since 2019 and is
due to end March 2023. We have been working in collaboration with
WSCC Public Health and the other District and Boroughs with the
aim of developing and procuring a coordinated countywide evidence
based Falls Prevention programme based at District and Borough
level, through a single contract from April 2023 to March 2027.

2. Recommendations
2.1. The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to:

63

Agenda Item 9

mailto:janice.hoiles@adur-worthing.gov.uk


2.1.1. To consider entering into an inter authority agreement with
MSDC for the provision of a local Falls Prevention Programme
from 2023

2.1.2. MSDC has agreed to lead the procurement on behalf of West
Sussex District and Borough Councils; tender documents
have been drafted in collaboration with the District and
Boroughs and WSCC Public Health, with the intention of
carrying out market testing with potential providers during
November-December 2022, before going out to tender. Due to
the timescales there is likely to be a break in delivery from
March 2023

3. Context

3.1. The Council’s have delivered a local programme of public health
activities through a partnership arrangement with WSCC since 2011.
The programme aims to keep people healthy and well and prevent
cardiovascular disease such as: strokes and heart attacks. The
programme is designed to reflect the needs of the local population and
includes activities such as: healthy weight management, increasing
physical activity, smoking cessation, alcohol reduction and falls
prevention.

3.2. Injuries sustained due to a fall are a common and serious problem for
older people. People aged 65 and older have the highest risk of falling,
with 30% of people older than 65, and 50% of people older than 80
falling at least once a year.  Annually, approximately 5% of older people
who fall obtain a fracture or require hospitalisation for a fall-related
injury .1

3.3. Falls are not an inevitable part of ageing and can be prevented. Falls
occur as a result of a complex interaction of risk factors. The main risk
factors reflect the multitude of health determinants that directly or
indirectly affect well-being. Those are categorised into four dimensions:
Biological, for e.g. illness such as Parkinson's; Behavioural for e.g. lack
of exercise - we know this has been exacerbated due to the Covid-19
pandemic; Environmental, for e.g. uneven pavements and
Socioeconomic factors, for e.g. low income and educational levels.

3.4. The demand prediction for Adur & Worthing areas, with regards to Falls
Prevention, is as follows:

1 West Sussex JSNA Website; Falls Prevention: link to web page here

64

https://jsna.westsussex.gov.uk/reports/subject-specific-needs-assessments/falls-prevention/


3.4.1. Adur
Adur Wards with high prevalence of people aged 65+
St Nicholas (29.8%) pop = 3,984
Widewater (29.4%) pop = 6,093

Adur Wards with high prevalence of people on pension credit:
Eastbrook (14.8%) pop = 4,800
Mash barn (16.4%) pop = 4,395
Southwick (15.3%) pop = 4,529

3.4.2. Worthing
Worthing Wards with high prevalence of people aged 65+
Goring (37.2%) pop = 8,107
Offington (30%) pop = 7,938
Salvington (29.5%) pop = 8,983

Worthing Wards with high prevalence of pensioners in poverty
Central (19% 65+ and 18% in poverty) pop = 10,752
Heene (16% of pop with 26% of pop aged 65+) pop = 8,555
Selden (19% of pop 65+ with 14.7% in poverty) pop = 8,651

3.5. The pathways for Falls Prevention in Adur and Worthing includes a
specialist longer term service for people who are at a high risk of falls,
provided by  Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust, plus a lower
level programme of strength and balance classes for those who are
feeling more wobbly or finding it harder to rise from a chair, provided in
Adur and Worthing through the West Sussex Wellbeing programme.

3.6. The Falls Prevention offer of strength and balance courses for Adur &
Worthing has been in place since September 2019, commissioned with
external funding through the Adur & Worthing Wellbeing Programme of
activities, in partnership with WSCC Public Health, at a value of
£35,000 per annum.

3.7. Similar Falls Prevention offers are in place across the county, delivered
through a similar arrangement and in most areas, with the same
Provider. Contracts with the external provider including the Council’s,
are due to end March 2023

3.8. In collaboration with WSCC Public Health and the other District and
Boroughs a single tender for a coordinated countywide evidence based
Falls Prevention Programme based at District and Borough level has
been explored. The advantages of a single programme include:

3.8.1. Development of a single point of access

65



3.8.2. Consistency with regards to triage, screening & onward referral
3.8.3. Consistency of service across different areas

3.9. The intention is to deliver the coordinated Falls Prevention Programme
through a single contract from April 2023 to March 2027 (option of
12-month extension subject to conditions post March 2027), with the
exception of Crawley Borough Council, which will continue to provide
their own in-house rolling programme for the Provider to refer into.

3.10. Mid Sussex DC has agreed to lead procurement and tender
documents, including a draft specification (here) have been drafted.
The suggested annual value for Adur District and Worthing Borough
combined is £30,000.

3.11. Feedback from the current provider with regards to the proposed new
arrangement has raised concerns which are important to acknowledge.
These concerns include: the impact of rising costs on delivery and the
lack of suitably qualified practitioners. A market testing exercise is
being carried out during November and early December 2022 in order
to gain a better understanding from providers of what's deliverable from
their perspective, and to test our assumptions for the new contract
before going out to tender.

3.12. Due to the extended timeline it seems highly likely that there will be a
break in service from March 2023 until the new contract is in place, but
the alternative is putting out a specification that no one applies to.
Testing the market will also advertise the project to a wider audience
and maybe encourage partnership bids or new interest.

3.13. Annual Business Plans are developed in partnership with WSCC Public
Health and agreed locally in consultation with Executive members and
the Director for Communities however agreement by JSC is required in
order to progress with the collaborative arrangement.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1. The total value of the four year contract for Adur and Worthing
combined is £120,000, making the decision to enter into the contract a
Key Decision for members.

4.2. The alternative options are: to revert to a local tender process for the
Adur and Worthing areas, recruit into the team to deliver through
internal staff, or to remove Falls Prevention from the programme of
activities beyond 2023.

4.3. The proposed option of entering into an inter authority agreement with
MSDC is recommended in order to benefit from the development of a
single point of access into Falls Prevention and to maintain consistency

66

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1p9vDtVJASbBD30JZGj3NyOZJj6-kvk63/edit


with other areas across West Sussex with regards to triage, screening
& onward referral.

5. Engagement and Communication

5.1. The proposal and specification detail has been developed in
collaboration with the five other District and Borough Councils and
WSCC Public Health consultants.

5.2. Discussions have been held with the current provider which indicated
issues with the proposal, as outlined in 3.10 above.

5.3. MSDC has been in discussion with other potential providers, which
have at this stage shown interest in tendering for the contract.

5.4. A market testing process is being carried out during November and
December 2022 which includes a survey of potential partners and an
online engagement event to answer any questions and issues raised
as a result of the survey. The survey and event are being designed
collaboratively by all seven Councils and WSCC Public Health.

6. Financial Implications

6.1. The proposed activities will be externally funded through the WSCC
Public Health grant for Wellbeing which is already included in the
Councils’ budgets;

6.2. The combined total value of the four year contract for Falls Prevention
in Adur and Worthing is £120,000;

6.3. Indicative funding for 2023-2024 will be shared by WSCC Public Health
by early December 2022, with ratification of this anticipated in February
2023;

6.4. Any tendering process, either through an inte
[...]
ered; no impact or risk identified

2.4 Human Rights Issues
Matter considered; no impact or risk identified

3. Environmental
Matter considered; no impact or risk identified

4. Governance
● Supports our Thriving Communities ambition
● No implications to the Councils’ reputation or relationship with our

partners or community
● No implications for resourcing, risk management (including health and

safety) or the governance of the either Council

70


	Agenda
	6 2023/24 Budget Update
	7 Joint Mid Year Treasury Management Review 2022/23
	8 JOSC report on the review of Adur and Worthing Evening and Night-time Economy
	9 Falls Prevention - Inter Authority Agreement



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Joint Strategic Committee 

Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils  
 

QEII Room, Shoreham Centre 
 

6 December 2022 
 

Councillor Neil Parkin (Chairman) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[As agreed by the Joint Strategic Committee (JSC) in June 2022, the same number of 
Cabinet Members from each council would be present at each JSC meeting to ensure 
equality of voting]  
  
JSC/27/22-23   Declarations of Interests 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
JSC/28/22-23   Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes from the Joint Strategic Committee meeting held on Tuesday 
11 October 2022, were approved as an accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
JSC/29/22-23   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions from the public. 
  
JSC/30/22-23   Members Questions 

 
There were no pre submitted questions from Members. 
  
JSC/31/22-23   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
  
JSC/32/22-23   2023/24 Budget Update 

 

Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 
*Councillor Angus Dunn 
*Councillor Carson Albury 
Councillor Kevin Boram 
Councillor Emma Evans 
Councillor Steve Neocleous  

Councillor Dr Beccy Cooper 
Councillor Carl Walker 
Councillor Rita Garner 
*Councillor Martin McCabe 
*Councillor Helen Silman 
*Councillor Emma Taylor 
Councillor John Turley 
Councillor Vicki Wells 
Councillor Rosey Whorlow 

 
* Member not present 
  

 



 
2 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to 
the signed copy of these minutes as Item 6. 
  
The report provided members with a progress report on the delivery of the financial 
strategy for 2023/24, along with details of the proposals that would help deliver a 
balanced budget for the next financial year and beyond. These proposals had already 
been considered by the constituent authorities. 
  
Contained within the report were the specific budget proposals to increase income, to 
deliver efficiency, and other savings initiatives for 2023/24 which impacted on the Joint 
Strategic Committee 
   
Members welcomed the report, thanking officers for all of the work undertaken to reach 
this point.  
  
The recommendations set out in the report were unanimously supported.  
  
Decision 
  
The Joint Strategic Committee  
  
(i)         Noted the current 5 year forecasts at appendix 1; 
(ii)        Noted the committed growth items as set out in appendix 2; and 
(iii)       Noted the proposed savings as set out in appendix 3 which had already been 

considered by the constituent authorities. 
  
Call In:  
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 16th December 2022. 
  
JSC/33/22-23   Joint Mid Year Treasury Management Review 2022/23 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of these minutes as Item 7. 
  
The purpose of this and the other treasury management reports that were submitted 
during the year was to ensure that proper scrutiny was undertaken of the treasury and 
capital expenditure activities of the Councils and that the activities were conducted in a 
prudent manner in order to safeguard the financial position of the Councils. 
  
Councils were required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
produce a mid-year treasury management review of activities; and a review of 
performance against the prudential and treasury indicators for the year. 
The key message arising from the report was that both Adur and Worthing Councils had 
complied with the approved policies and the indicators agreed prior to the start of the 
financial year with the exception of one minor breach as detailed within the report.  
  
The report asked Members to note the Treasury Management mid-year performance for 
Adur and Worthing Councils at the 30 September 2022, as required by regulations issued 
under the Local Government Act 2003.  



 
3 

  
A Member sought clarification regarding the position with short term borrowing from local 
authorities at competitive interest rates. Officers advised that in terms of short term 
interest, local authorities were always active in the money markets, lending money to one 
another. It often represented better value than alternative sources of borrowing such as 
the PWLB. The Councils kept a percentage of their portfolio in short term borrowing 
because through asset disposal, there hopefully wouldn’t be a need for that borrowing in 
the longer term. The Council’s Treasury Advisers had also indicated that the latest 
economic forecast indicated that whilst there was a peak in interest rates around 2 
months ago, those interest rates were expected to gradually decline over the next 2 to 3 
years back down to a more affordable level. Therefore, part of the Council’s strategy was 
to keep a proportion of the debt portfolio invested short term, in order to take advantage, 
when rates fall, of longer term borrowing at lower rates, rather than fixing the position at 
the higher rates currently available.            
  
Decision   
  
The Joint Strategic Committee noted the contents of the report. 
  
Call In:  
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 16th December 2022. 
  
JSC/34/22-23   JOSC report on the review of Adur and Worthing Evening and 

Night-time Economy 
 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of these minutes as Item 8. 
  
Councillors Loader and McGregor attended the meeting to present the findings and 
recommendations of the Working Group.  
  
The Committee was asked to receive and consider the findings and revised 
recommendations of the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) review on the 
Adur and Worthing evening and night time economy (ENTE). These recommendations 
followed on from the discussions of a Working Group set up by JOSC and also the earlier 
consideration by the JSC on 5 July 2022. A copy of the revised recommendations from 
the 
Working Group was attached to the report as Appendix 1.  
  
The Working Group had identified a number of findings and considered that its report 
could assist the Councils and other agencies in developing the ENTE for the benefit of 
local communities, businesses and visitors to the areas. 
  
It was requested that the work be reviewed through alternate 6 monthly reviews for Adur 
and Worthing.  
  
Decision 
  
The Joint Strategic Committee agreed to refer the findings and recommendations from 
JOSC and its Working Group to the relevant Adur and Worthing Cabinet Members (Adur 



 
4 

Cabinet Member for Communities and Wellbeing and the Worthing Cabinet Member for 
Culture & Leisure) who had responsibility for this area of work, for consideration and 
action, the outcomes from which should be reported back to JOSC as part of the annual 
reviews of the ENTE which are to be included on the JOSC Work Programme. . 
  
Call In:  
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 16th December 2022. 
  
  
JSC/35/22-23   Falls Prevention - Inter Authority Agreement 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, copies of which had 
been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of 
these minutes as Item 9. 
  
The report sought agreement to enter into an inter authority agreement with Mid Sussex 
District Council (MSDC) to deliver a countywide falls prevention programme, as part of 
the Wellbeing programme of activities, externally funded through the partnership 
arrangement with West Sussex County Council (WSCC). 
  
An agreement would enable the procurement of a falls prevention programme consistent 
with other District and Boroughs in West Sussex, to be carried out by MSDC on behalf of 
Adur & Worthing Councils. 
  
The current contract with an external provider to deliver a Falls Prevention programme 
contract had been in place since 2019 and was due to end March 2023. The council had 
been working in collaboration with WSCC Public Health and the other District and 
Boroughs with the aim of developing and procuring a coordinated countywide evidence 
based Falls Prevention programme based at District and Borough level, through a single 
contract from April 2023 to March 2027. 
  
A Member sought clarification in regards to the financial implications of not delivering this 
work through an inter authority agreement. Officers advised that it was benefits around 
recruitment rather than financial implications that favoured an inter authority 
agreement.     
  
It was proposed that the recommendations be amended to delegate authority to the 
Director for Communities to enter into the inter authority agreement. The amended 
recommendations were unanimously supported. 
  
Decision 
  
The Joint Strategic Committee  
  
      i.        Delegated authority to the Director for Communities to enter into an inter authority 

agreement with Mid Sussex District Council for the provision of a local Falls 
Prevention Programme from 2023;  
  

     ii.        noted that Mid Sussex District Council had agreed to lead the procurement on 
behalf of West Sussex District and Borough Councils; tender documents had been 
drafted in collaboration with the District and Boroughs and WSCC Public Health, 



 
5 

with the intention of carrying out market testing with potential providers during 
November-December 2022, before going out to tender. Due to the timescales 
there was likely to be a break in delivery from March 2023 

  
Call In:  
  
The call-in deadline for the decision will be 5.00pm on the 16th December 2022. 
  
  
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 7.41 pm, it having commenced at 
7.00 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


